
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
A 

 

Tuesday 3 October 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 25 September 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Tuesday 3 October 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
18 July 2023.  
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

7 - 11 

6.1. ZONE G, CANADA WATER MASTERPLAN, SURREY 
QUAYS ROAD, LONDON SE16 7LL 

 

12 - 244 

6.2. CANADA WATER MASTERPLAN - LAND BOUNDED BY 
LOWER ROAD (WEST), REDRIFF ROAD (SOUTH), 
QUEBEC WAY (EAST), SURREY QUAYS ROAD AND 
CANADA WATER DOCK (NORTH) AND SITE AT 
ROBERTS CLOSE, LONDON, SE16 

 

245 - 334 

6.3. 25 MANDELA WAY, LONDON SE1 
 

 

 To follow.  

 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  25 September 2023 
 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 
Planning Committee (Major Applications) 

 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer po
[...]

applicants, as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public 
seating area. This is for ease of communication between the committee and 
the speaker, in case any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it 
is not an opportunity to take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The 
meeting is not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be 
examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Tuesday 
18 July 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye (Reserve) 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Richard Leeming  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law) 
Dipesh Patel (Manager Strategic Applications) 
Sonia Watson (Team Leader Major Applications Team) 
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Matt Harris (Team Leader, Design Conservation and 
Transport) 
Philip Ridley (Senior Planning Officer) 
Ciara Lester (Planning Officer) 
Andrew Jones (BPS consultant) 
Tom Mason (BPS consultant) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Reginald Popoola.  
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 29 March 2023 
and the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
held on 6 June 2023 be approved as correct records and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 
 

The chair announced that due to the large amount of public interest, item 6.2 would 
be heard first.  
 

 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 

6.2   DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY, GALLERY ROAD, LONDON, SOUTHWARK  
  SE21 7AD  

 

 Planning Application Numbers: full planning application (23/AP/1156) and listed 
building consent (23/AP/1157). 
 
Report: see pages 144 to 202 of the main agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a new building to house a Children's Picture Gallery, 
erection of a single storey extension to the Gallery Cottage, closure of an existing 
access and creation of a new access point from Gallery Road with associated 
landscaping, bin storage and bicycle storage and installation of a ground source 
heat pump. (associated LBC ref: 23/AP/1157) 
 
The chair announced that while the committee would be hearing the two 
applications together, it would be making a separate decision on each.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers.  
 
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak.  
 
Councillor Richard Leeming addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions put by members of the committee.  
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
Members also asked for clarifications from the applicant’s representatives. The 
meeting then took a short recess from 8:45pm to 8:49pm to consider standard 
conditions which had been circulated. 
 
A motion to grant full planning application for application number 23/AP/1156 was 
moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That plannin
[...]
be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.  

 
 
The meeting then adjourned for a comfort break from 8:53pm to 9:01pm. At this 
point, Councillor Cleo Soanes gave her apologies and left the meeting.  
 

6.1 LAND AT 19, 21 AND 23 HARPER ROAD, 325 BOROUGH HIGH STREET AND  
  1-5 AND 7-11 NEWINGTON CAUSEWAY, LONDON SE1 6AW  

 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/0479  
 
Report: see pages 15 to 143 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 to 12 of the 
addendum report.  
 

 PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide a 
mixed-use development comprising 444 purpose-built student residential rooms 
(Sui Generis), 5x 1 bedroom and 3x 2 bedroom affordable residential dwellings 
(Use Class C3), 1,850 employment floorspace (Use Class E(a) and (g)), in a 
building of 2 to 11 storeys together with access, cycle parking, hard and soft 
landscaping and other associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers.  
 
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 

report and addendum report, referral to the Mayor of London, and the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 1 
December 2023. 
  

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by 1 December 
2023, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 302 of the 
report.  

 

5



6 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 18 July 2023 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.36 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

6



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
3 October 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee (Major 
Applications) A  
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 

7
Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the 
[...]
agement planning application:   
Application 22/AP/2439 for: Approval of Reserved Matters 
 
Address:  
Zone G, Canada Water Masterplan, Surrey Quays Road, London,  
SE16 7LL 
 
Proposal:  
Details of all Reserved Matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale) pursuant to hybrid planning permission reference 
18/AP/1604 (dated 29 May 2020) in respect of Zone G of the Canada 
Water Masterplan comprising a comprehensive mixed-use 
development which includes residential accommodation in five 
buildings (Class C3) above a retail superstore (Class A1) and town 
centre car park and ancillary retail floorspace (Class A1-A5), together 
with disabled car parking, cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, 
plant and associated works. 
 
This application is pursuant to hybrid planning permission for the 
Canada Water Masterplan ref. 18/AP/1604 dated 29th May 2020, 
which was accompanied by an Environmental Statement.  

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Surrey Docks 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  08.08.2022 Application Expiry Date           07.11.2022 
Earliest Decision Date  20.06.2023 Extension of Time End Date   N/A 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted for all Reserved Matters (Access, 

Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) relating to Development Zone 
G of hybrid planning permission 18/AP/1604 subject to the additional 
conditions and informatives as set out in the draft recommendations at 
Appendix 1; and 
 

2.  That environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

15



 
4 

 

3.  That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
Growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, 
pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

4.  That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 
28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information 
required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being 
the main reasons and considerations on which the Planning Committee’s 
decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 
 

5.  That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential Equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

6.  The application subject of this report covers the 1.71 hectare corner site 
immediately north of the junction of Surrey Quays Road and Redriff Road 
known as Development Zone G within the Canada Water Masterplan 
(CWM). 
 

7.  This is a Reserved Matters Application (RMA) following the grant of Outline 
Planning Permission (OPP) for the CWM. The Development Zone G RMA 
proposal consists of a replacement large format supermarket which is 
proposed to be operated by Tesco and five residential buildings above 
(Buildings A to E) set around a private landscaped podium. There will be 
ancillary flexible retail/workspace floorspace at the ground floor of the 
Development Zone to activate pedestrian routes.  
 

8.  The development will provide a total of 384 units/1207 habitable rooms of 
which  
40% (by unit)/ 42% (by habitable room) will be affordable. A total of 10% of 
the dwellings will be wheelchair adaptable or accessible. The mix of dwelling 
sizes follows the OPP criteria: 
 
• 3% studio units equating to 13 units - all private tenure (maximum 

allowed 10%) 
• 36% 1 bedroom equating to 156 units (no minimum or maximum 

specified for this Zone 
• 61% 2+ bedrooms equating to 274 units (Minimum required 60%) 
• 20% 3+ bedrooms equating to 77 units (Minimum required 20%) 

 
9.  The proposal would provide 532 car parking spaces to serve the 

supermarket and w
[...]
.. 68 

Consultation responses from external consultees ......................................................... 71 

Community impact and equalities assessment .............................................................. 72 

Human rights implications ............................................................................................. 75 

CONCLUSION .............................................................................................................. 75 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ..................................................................................... 76 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................... 77 

AUDIT TRAIL ................................................................................................................ 77 

 
  

246



 
2 

 
 

 

 Item No.  
6.2 

Classification:   
Open 

Date: 
3 October 2023 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 
(Major Applications) A 
 

Report 
title:  
 
 

Development Management planning applications:-   
 
23/AP/0233 
 
Address: Canada Water Masterplan - Land Bounded By Lower 
Road (West), Redriff Road (South), Quebec Way (East), Surrey 
Quays Road And Canada Water Dock (North) And Site At Roberts 
Close, London, SE16 
 
Proposal 
 
Application for the approval of reserved matters (Access, 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) in relation to the 
development of a Park including public realm, dedicated play space 
and landscaping works and the development of a pavilion building 
and vent structure within Development Zone P, pursuant to hybrid 
planning permission ref. 18/AP/1604 dated 29 May 2020.  
 
This is an application for subsequent consent accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement. Consequently the application is 
accompanied by a Statement of Conformity submitted pursuant to 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) regulations 2017. This ES Statement of Conformity 
should be read in conjunction with the Canada Water Masterplan 
ES which can be viewed in full on the Councils website 
(18/AP/1604).  

Ward(s) 
or  
groups  
affected:  

Surrey Docks  
 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date   
1 September 2023 

PPA Expiry Date n/a 

Earliest Decision Date  
2 September 2023 

 

 
 

247



 
3 

 
 

 

 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to the informatives as set out in the 
draft recommendation at Appendix 1; and  
 

2.  That environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 (as amended); and 
 

3.  That following the issue of planning permission, the director of planning and 
growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the decision, pursuant to 
Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 
 

4.  That following issue of planning permission, the director of planning and growth 
place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to Regulation 28(1) of the 
TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the information required by 
Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 28(1)(h) being the main reasons 
and considerations on which the planning committee’s decision was based shall 
be set out in the report; and 
 

5.  That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 
potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

6.  This is a Reserved Matters Application (RMA) for the Park and Development Zone 
P following the grant of Outline Planning Permission for the Canada Water 
Masterplan.   
 

7.  It should be noted that this RMA is bound by the s106 legal agreement and 
conditions attached to the Outline Planning Permission (OPP) 18/AP/1604. 
 

8.  The Canada Water Masterplan is focussed around three 
[...]
ers (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale) relating to Development Zone F of the Canada Water 
Masterplan, comprising a residential-led (Class C3) building and a combined office 
(Class B1) and residential (Class C3) building, both of which would include flexible 
retail/workspace (Classes A1-A4 and B1) at ground floor level alongside disabled 
car parking, cycle parking, servicing provision, landscaping, public realm, plant, a 
single-storey basement and associated works. GRAOR – GRANTED – Reserved 
Matters. 28.07.22 
 
22/AP/2439. Details of all Reserved Matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale) pursuant to hybrid planning permission reference 18/AP/1604 
(dated 29 May 2020) in respect of Zone G of the Canada Water Masterplan 
comprising a comprehensive mixed-use development which includes residential 
accommodation in five buildings (Class C3) above a retail superstore (Class A1) 
and town centre car park and ancillary retail floorspace (Class A1-A5), together 
with disabled car parking, cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, plant and 
associated works. PCO – Pending consideration. 
 
22/AP/2441. Non material amendment to planning permission 18/AP/1604 [dated 
29.05.2020] in relation to Development Zones G and P for Hybrid planning 
permission for the comprehensive redevelopment of land including the Surrey 
Quays Shopping Centre, Surrey Quays Leisure Park, former Harmsworth Quays 
Printworks and land at Roberts Close for a range of land uses, new and improved 
public realm and associated infrastructure works. The application related to 
amendments to Development Zones G and P only but resulted in a full 
replacement of all parameter plans. AGR – Agreed. 22.11.22  
 
22/AP/2580. Approval of Reserved Matters (Scale, Layout, Appearance, Access 
and Landscaping) pursuant to outline planning permission 18/AP/1604. The 
approval for Reserved Matters is sought for the following: Public realm and 
landscaping works to Park Walk and P
[...]
ory and non-statutory organisations
	Neighbour and local groups consulted:
	Re-consultation:
	Internal services
	Statutory and non-statutory organisations
	Neighbour and local groups consulted:


	Appendix 6: Southwark Design Review Panel Report

	6.2 Canada Water Masterplan - Land Bounded By Lower Road (West), Redriff Road (South), Quebec Way (East), Surrey Quays Road And Canada Water Dock (North) And Site At Roberts Close, London, SE16
	Report: Canada Water Masterplan - Land Bounded By Lower Road (West), Redriff Road (South), Quebec Way (East), Surrey Quays Road And Canada Water Dock (North) And Site At Roberts Close, London, SE16

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 3 October 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Tuesday 
3 October 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo (Reserve) 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Sunny Lambe  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law)  
Dipesh Patel (Manager, Strategic Applications)  
Michael Tsoukaris (Group Manager, Design and 
Conservation) 
Rob Davies (Team Leader, Design, Conservation and 
Transport) 
Matt Harris (Team Leader, Design, Conservation and 
Transport) 
Paul Ricketts (Team Leader, Planning) 
Gemma Usher (Team Leader, Planning) 
Rose Sharkey (Planning Officer)  
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) and 
Cleo Soanes.   
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 3 October 2023 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Major Applications) A meeting held 
on the 18 July 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 
 
The chair announced that item 6.2 would be heard first.  
 

6.2  CANADA WATER MASTERPLAN - LAND BOUNDED BY LOWER ROAD 
(WEST), REDRIFF ROAD (SOUTH), QUEBEC WAY (EAST), SURREY QUAYS 
ROAD AND CANADA WATER DOCK (NORTH) AND SITE AT ROBERTS 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 3 October 2023 
 

CLOSE, LONDON, SE16  
 
Planning Application Number: 23/AP/0233  
 
Report: see pages 245 to 334 of the main agenda pack and page 2 of the 
addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: Application for the approval of reserved matters (Access, 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) in relation to the development of a 
Park including public realm, dedicated play space and landscaping works and the 
development of a pavilion building and vent structure within Development Zone P, 
pursuant to hybrid planning permission ref. 18/AP/1604 dated 29 May 2020. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Representatives of the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members of the committee.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered 
questions put by members of the committee.  
 
A supporter of the application addressed the committee and responded to 
questions put by members of the committee.   
 
There were no ward councillors who wished to address the committee.  
  
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission for the reserved matters application be granted subject to:  

 
a. the conditions and informatives set out in the draft recommendation at 

Appendix 1 and in the addendum report  
 

b. an additional landscaping condition which reflects the requirements of 
condition 74 of the OPP and additionally makes reference to heritage 
features, such as the docks and their legacy; and 

 
2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 

Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  

 
3. That following the grant of the reserved matters application, the director of 

planning and growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 3 October 2023 
 

decision, pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

 
4. That following grant of the reserved matters application, the director of 

planning and growth place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to 
Regulation 28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the 
information required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 
28(1)(h) being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 

 
5. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 
 

Following this, the meeting adjourned for a comfort break from 7.40pm to 7.49pm. 

  

6.1    ZONE G, CANADA WATER MASTERPLAN, SURREY QUAYS ROAD, LONDON    
        SE16 7LL  

 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/2439  
 
Report: see pages 12 to 244 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the 
addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: Details of all Reserved Matters (Access, Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale) pursuant to hybrid planning permission reference 18/AP/1604 
(dated 29 May 2020) in respect of Zone G of the Canada Water Masterplan 
comprising a comprehensive mixed-use development which includes residential 
accommodation in five buildings (Class C3) above a retail superstore (Class A1) 
and town centre car park and ancillary retail floorspace (Class A1-A5), together 
with disabled car parking, cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, plant and 
associated works. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers.  
 
There were no objectors who wished to speak.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, who wished to speak.  
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 3 October 2023 
 

declared carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission be granted for all reserved matters (Access, Appearance, 

Landscaping, Layout and Scale) relating to Development Zone G of hybrid 
planning permission 18/AP/1604 subject to the additional conditions and 
informatives as set out in the draft recommendations at Appendix 1 and in the 
addendum report; and 
 

2. That environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 26(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended); and  

 
3. That following the grant of reserved matters permission, the director of 

planning and growth write to the Secretary of State notifying them of the 
decision, pursuant to Regulation 30(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

 
4. That following granting of the reserved matters application, the director of 

planning and growth place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to 
Regulation 28(1) of the TCP (EIA) Regulations 2017, which contains the 
information required by Regulation 28 and, for the purposes of Regulation 
28(1)(h) being the main reasons and considerations on which the planning 
committee’s decision was based shall be set out in the report; and 

 
5. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in this report. 
 

6. That officers bring back the Section 106 agreement to this committee for 
approval.  

 
 
Following this, the committee adjourned for a comfort break from 8.32pm to 
8.37pm.  
 

6.3    25 MANDELA WAY, LONDON SE1 5SS  
 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/0950  
  
Report: see pages 1 to 90 of the supplemental agenda pack No.1 and pages 3 to 
10 of the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings and structures on the site and 
redevelopment to provide an up to four storey building to accommodate industrial 
and logistics (Use Class B2, B8 and Class E(g)) together with plant, landscaping, 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 3 October 2023 
 

the formation of new accesses and alterations to existing accesses, associated 
vehicle and cycle parking and other associated works 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers.  
 
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee.  
 
A supporter of the development addressed the meeting.  
 
Councillor Sunny Lambe addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee.  
 
The committee discussed the application.  
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions a set out in the 

report and addendum report, and the applicant entering into an appropriate 
legal agreement by no later than 2 April 2024, and that the director of 
planning and growth be granted delegated authority to agree the final wording 
of the s106 agreement and the planning conditions to cover all matters, 
detailed in this report and the Stage 2 response. 

 
2. In the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by 2 April 2024 then the 

director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 191 of the report.  

 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 9.19 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


